

\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 426/2017**

SATISH KUMAR @ SATISH GOYAL Plaintiff

Through **Mr. V.K. Jain, Advocate**

versus

LATA JAIN & ORS. Defendants

Through **Mr. Sanjeet Singh and Ms. Yamini Khurana, Advocates for defendant No.1 to 5**

Mr. Chandra Shekhar & Mr. Prashant Shekhar, Advocate for defendant No.6

Ms. Garima Goel, Advocate for defendant No.8

Mr. Rajat Mathur, Ms. Aditee Mathur and Ms. Anjana Alhuwalia, Advocates for defendant No.10

File has been received from Shri Raj Kumar Tripathi, Joint Registrar (Judicial) as he is on leave today.

CORAM:

MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

O R D E R

%

20.12.2017

I.A. No.15376/2017 under order 8 rule 1 for condonation of delay of 17 days in filing the written statement filed on behalf of defendant no.10 & 11

Counsel for the plaintiff states that he has no objection, if the above application is allowed.

Accordingly, the application is disposed of as allowed and the written statement of defendant Nos.10 & 11 are taken on record.

CS(OS) 426/2017

Counsels appearing for defendant Nos.1 to 5, 6 & 8 state that they shall be filing their vakalatnama within a period of one week.

Counsels appearing for defendant no.1 to 5 & 8 request for some time to file the written statement. Be filed as per law.

Counsel for defendant no.6 states that the written statement of defendant no.6 was sent by post directly by defendant no.6 to Delhi High Court. The said written statement has been returned under objection. Counsel for defendant no.6 states that he shall take requisite steps to have the same placed on record.

Let the replication to the written statement be filed within two weeks with advance copy.

Service report is awaited qua defendant No.7.

Defendant No.9 is stated to be unserved.

Counsel for plaintiff states that he shall file fresh address for service upon defendant no.9.

Let defendant No.9 be served afresh at fresh address to be furnished by plaintiff by all modes returnable for next date of hearing.

Original documents have been filed by the plaintiff.

Parties are directed to file the original documents/certified copies within four weeks.

Parties are also directed to file their affidavit of admission/denial of documents within six weeks with advance copy.

Re-notify for completion of pleadings and affidavit of admission/denial of documents on **27th February, 2018.**

DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 20, 2017/nk