



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 426/2017**

SATISH KUMAR @ SATISH GOYAL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. V. K. Jain, Adv

versus

LATA JAIN & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Sanjeet Singh, Adv for D1, 1A, 2A,
3 to 5.

Mr. Prashant Shekar, Adv for D6.

Mr. Anirudh Sharma with Mr. Ansh
Kukreja, Advs for D7.

Mr. Rajat Mathur, Adv for D9 to 11.

CORAM:

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

01.04.2019

**IA No. 4696/2019 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC filed by
D-7 for seeking condonation of delay of 68 days in filing of written
statement)**

Notice of IA accepted by counsel for plaintiff who submits that
the application of defendant may be allowed, subject to terms.

For the reasons stated in the application and submissions
advanced by learned counsel for both the parties, delay in filing of
written statement by defendant No.7 is hereby condoned, in the
interest of justice, subject to payment of cost of Rs 5,000/- to counsel
for plaintiff.

IA stands disposed of accordingly.



CS(OS) 426/2017

Pleadings qua defendants 1 to 5, 6, 10 & 11 are complete.

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file replication to the written statement of defendant No.9 and he adopts the same replication as filed to the written statement of defendant No.10 & 11.

Affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed by defendants 1 to 5.

Written statement filed by defendant No.7 is directed to be taken on record, subject to payment of cost as directed.

Replication to the written statement of defendant No.7 alongwith affidavit for admission/denial of documents be filed by plaintiff within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for defendant.

The remaining defendants are directed to file their affidavit for admission/denial of documents within two weeks.

Renotify for completion of pleadings and marking of exhibits to the documents on 27.05.2019.

**RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 01, 2019

sk