



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 426/2017 & I.A. 16824/2022, O.A. 43/2022**

SATISH KUMAR @ SATISH GOYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Gourave Kumar Agarwal,**
Advocate

versus

LATA JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Jaideep Singh, Mr. Rakshit Anand, Advs. for Defendant No. 1(A) to 5.**

Mr. Chandra Shekhar and Mr. Prashant Shekhar, Advocates for D-6.

Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Mr. Dharmendra and Mr Siddhant Singh Advocates for D-7

Mr. B S Mathur, Mr. Prakhar Awasthi, Advocates for D-9 to D11

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

1. *Vide* Order dated 15.12.2025, learned Counsel for the Defendant No.1(A) – 5 stated that the parties are trying to amicably settle the disputes. However, learned Counsel for the Defendant No.6 stated that he had no instructions regarding the settlement talks between the parties and the matter was adjourned to today i.e., 28.04.2026.

2. Today, the learned Counsels for the Defendants No. 6 and 9 to 11 state that they have information regarding any settlement talks.



3. Be that as it may, it is stated that the Ms. Defendant No.1/Mrs. Lata Jain had passed away on 03.06.2024. In view of the same, the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff is directed to file an appropriate application under Order XXII Rule 4 of the CPC for bringing on record the LRs of the deceased Defendant No.1 before the next date of hearing.

4. List on 20.08.2026 for disposing of the Chamber Appeal being O.A. 43/2022.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

APRIL 28, 2026

Prateek